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NINTH CIRCUIT AFFIRMS DISMISSAL OF
CLAIMS ALLEGING ADVERTISING
DEFICIENCIES
On August 31, 2012, the States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit affirmed a district court’s decision dismissing a consumer’s
claim that an advertisement for a credit card did not adequately
disclose an annual fee. The credit card was issued by a federallychartered bank, and branded in the name of a retailer’s rewards
program.
The consumer’s claim arose from a newspaper advertisement
stating that credit card applicants would receive $25 worth of reward
certificates for using the credit card. The consumer applied online to
become a cardholder and reviewed the “Program Rules” and “FAQs”
page before applying – neither of which mentioned the annual fee.
To complete the application, the consumer was directed to a page
with a well-captioned scroll box containing important account terms,
including a description of the annual fee. The consumer checked a
box adjacent to an affirmation stating that the applicant agreed to
these account terms.
Upon approval, the consumer received his account documents
and saw that there was an annual fee for the account. The
consumer re-reviewed the webpage containing the account terms
and saw the annual fee disclosed there. Rather than cancel the
card, the consumer refused to activate it, continued to pay the annual
fee for five years and then filed a class action complaint that was
ultimately dismissed.
The consumer filed an amended complaint alleging four causes
of action against the bank and the retailer, including (i) false
advertising in violation of California’s False Advertising Law,
(ii) fraudulent concealment, (iii) “unlawful” business practices in
violation of California’s Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”) and
(iv) “unfair” and “fraudulent” business practices in violation of the
UCL. The district court dismissed the claims, taking judicial notice of
the account terms documents referenced in, but not attached to, the
complaint. The consumer appealed.
The Ninth Circuit Court first agreed that the district court was
entitled to review the account terms documents, even though the
documents were not attached to the amended complaint, as the
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contents of such documents were alleged in the complaint and not in
dispute. The Ninth Circuit Court also determined that the consumer
did not challenge the documents’ authenticity in the district court,
regardless of the consumer’s assertions that he did not review the
documents and that they were not made available to him.
In addressing the consumer’s claim that the advertisement
violated the California False Advertising Law, the Ninth Circuit Court
noted the important advertisement disclaimer that “other restrictions
may apply.” The consumer would have had to show that members of
the public were likely to be deceived by the advertisement, and the
court concluded that “no reasonable consumer could have believed
that if an annual fee was not mentioned, it must not exist.” The court
also rejected the argument that the annual fee was misleading
because it offset any available rewards, stating that “[i]t defies
common sense to claim that the tradeoff would lead a rational
consumer to conclude that any credit card that offers rewards for
spending must therefore not have associated costs of ownership.”
With regard to the claim that the annual fee was fraudulently
concealed, the Ninth Circuit Court focused only on the fact that the
consumer could not demonstrate justifiable reliance on the failure to
disclose the annual fee. The court determined that the consumer’s
failure to read the account terms before checking the box to accept
the terms and conditions was fatal to his claim. Especially important
was the consumer’s admission that he was able to discover the
annual fee when he revisited the website containing the account
terms.
As to the claims alleging that the bank and retailer made
inadequate disclosure of the annual fee in violation of the UCL, the
court’s determinations hinged on whether there was specific
legislation that would provide a safe harbor by permitting or
mandating the disclosure. With regard to the online application, the
court held that the Truth in Lending Act (“TILA”) and its implementing
Regulation Z provide a safe harbor by mandating the format of the
application disclosures. Because the annual fee was disclosed in
compliance with the TILA and Regulation Z, the application
disclosure could not serve as a basis for liability under the UCL.
However, the advertising material did not enjoy the benefit of the
safe harbor under the UCL, as the omission of the annual fee
disclosure was not expressly permitted by law. In determining
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whether the omission was “unlawful,” the court explained that the
advertisements must have violated some other “borrowed” law (here,
the consumer alleged a violation of Section 5 of the Fair Trade
Commission Act, prohibiting unfair or deceptive practices). The Ninth
Circuit court determined that no reasonable consumer would have
been deceived into thinking that no annual fee would be imposed.
The court also determined that the practice was not unfair, as the
harm was reasonably avoidable by reviewing the provided
disclosures. Furthermore, the consumer was entitled to close his
account and receive a refund of the annual fee within 90 days of
account opening, which he chose not to do.
In evaluating whether the advertising material was “fraudulent” in
violation of the UCL, the court rejected this claim for the same
reasons that it rejected the consumers False Advertising Law claim –
the consumer was put on notice that there were “other restrictions”
that might apply.
Lastly, the Ninth District Court rejected the contention that the
advertisements were “unfair.” Although the court was confronted
with two different standards of what type of conduct is “unfair” under
the UCL, it declined to resolve the question of which standard applied
because the consumer failed to state a claim under either definition.
The court emphasized that (i) the advertisements clearly warned that
“other restrictions might apply,” (ii) the annual fee was disclosed in
the application materials and (iii) the consumer had the opportunity to
cancel the account for a full refund.
Although the creditor prevailed, this case illustrates the kinds of
arguments likely to arise as advertisements come under increasingly
sophisticated scrutiny under the broad concept of “unfairness” and
the like. 
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